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You're tr Good Company

TOWN OF AURORA
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING
AGENDA
NO. 16-01

Thursday January 14, 2016
7:00 p.m. Council Chambers, Town Hall

DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

RECOMMENDED:
THAT the Agenda as circulated by the Secretary-Treasurer be approved as
presented.

ADOPTION OF MINUTES

Committee of Adjustment Minutes of December 10, 2015
Meeting Number 15-12

RECOMMENDED:
THAT the Committee of Adjustment Minutes from Meeting Number 15-12

be adopted as printed and circulated.

PRESENTATIONS OF APPLICATION

Minor Variance Application: MV-2015-57A-D — Hayzelden
94 McGee Crescent
*Deferred Application

Minor Variance Application: MV-2015-58A-B - Benlolo
123 George Street
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3. Minor Variance Application: MV-2015-59A-B — Derlin Investments Inc.

288 Don Hillock Drive

4. Minor Variance Application: MV-2015-60 — Allure at the Gates of Aurora

62 Davina Circle

341 Chouinard Way

6. Minor Variance Application
345 Chouinard Way

7. Minor Variance Application:

353 Chouinard Way

8. Minor Variance Application:

357 Chouinard Way

9. Minor Variance Application:

361 Chouinard Way

10.Minor Variance Application:

365 Chouinard Way

11.Minor Variance Application:

369 Chouinard Way

12.Minor Variance Application:

373 Chouinard Way

13.Minor Variance Application:

377 Chouinard Way

14.Minor Variance Application:

40 Chouinard Way

5. VIMOT Variance Appiication, Mv-2015-61—0pus HOMmes

: MV-2015-62 — Opus Homes

MV-2015-63 — Opus Homes

MV-2015-64 — Opus Homes

MV-2015-65 — Opus Homes

MV-2015-66 — Opus Homes

MV-2015-67 — Opus Homes

MV-2015-68 — Opus Homes

MV-2015-69 — Opus Homes

MV-2015-70 — Opus Homes

15.Minor Variance Application:

26 Hunters Glen Road

MV-2015-71 — Yu Ling Lan

16.Minor Variance Application:

73 Kennedy Street East

MV-2015-72A-C — Spampinato

17.Minor Variance Application: MV-2015-73 — 212 Earl Stewart Drive Inc.
212 Earl Stewart Drive, Suites 101 and 102

\% NEW BUSINESS/GENERAL INFORMATION

Vi ADJOURNMENT
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You're in Good Co

SUBJECT: WMinor Variance Application
Benlolo
123 George Street
Part Lot 2 Plan 38
File No.: MV- 2015-58A-B

FROM: Justin Leung, Secretary- Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment

DATE: January 8, 2016

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION MV-2015-58A

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow reduction in minimum interior side yard setback to
construct a detached dwelling unit. The property in question is in a Detached Dwelling
First Density Residential (R1) Zone. Section 10.2.2 of the Zoning By-law requires a
minimum interior side yard setback of 4.5 metres. The Applicant is proposing to
construct a detached dwelling unit which is 2.4 metres to the left interior side property
line; thus requiring Variance of 2.1 metres.

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION MV-2015-58B

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow reduction in minimum interior side yard setback to
construct a detached dwelling unit. The property in question is in a Detached Dwelling
First Density Residential (R1) Zone. Section 10.2.2 of the Zoning By-law requires a
minimum interior side yard setback of 4.5 metres. The Applicant is proposing to
construct a detached dwelling unit which is 3.1 metres to the right interior side property
line; thus requiring Variance of 1.5 metres.

DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES COMMENTS RECEIVED
CIRCULATED

Planning & Development Services: No objections.

Building & By-law Services: No comments.
Infrastructure & Environmental Services: No comments.

Parks & Recreation Services: No comments.

K \Planning & Development PDBBidgPInZondPinApplicationsiM V201 5\ MV-2015-58 - 123 George Street - Benlolo\Siep 2104-GC or Council
Report-Jan 2003 (see MV report (revised)) doex
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Benlolo
Central York Fire Services: No comments received.
Power Stream: No comments received.
York Region: No comments received.

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER
There appear to be no objections to the Application.

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR MINOR VARIANCE

In considering this Application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria
and determine whether:

» The general intent and purpose of the Town’s Official Plan will be maintained;

* The general intent and purpose of the Town's Zoning By-law will be maintained,

» The Variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land,
building or structure; and,

* The proposed Variance is minor in nature.

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merils of the
APPLICATION in the context of the legislative framework and the comments contained
herein.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Secretary-treasurer, COA Ext. 4223
Justin Leung

Secretary- Treasurer,
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician

K- Planning & DevelopnientPDB'BIldgPInZondPinApplicatonsiM V201 5\ V-2015-38 - 123 George Street - BenlolotSiep 2104-GC or Council
Repornt-Jan 2013 (see MV report (revised)).docx
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% 100 John West Way
Box 1000 Town of Aurora
AUILC)RA e Planning & Development Services

You're in Good Company Phone: 905-727-3123 Ext. 4346
Email: gletman@aurora.ca
Www.aurora.ca

INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

DATE: January7,2016

TO: Justin Leung, Secretary Treasurer

FROM: Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning, Planning &
Development Services

RE: Application for Minor Variance
Alan Benlolo
123 George St
Part Lot 2 Plan 38
File No. MV-2015-58A-B

The applicant is requesting relief from the requirements of the Town of Aurora Zoning
By-law 2213-78, as amended to permit a reduction in the interior side yards, as follows:

Application MV-2015-58A: to reduce the northerly minimum interior side yard setback
from 4.5 m to 2.4 m, thus requiring a variance of 2.1 m.

Application MV-2015-58B: to reduce the southerly minimum interior side yard setback
from 4.5 m to 3.0 m, thus requiring a variance of 1.5 m.

Planning staff have evaluated the minor variance applications pursuant to the prescribed
tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act.

1) General Intent of the Official Plan

The subject lands are designated “Suburban Residential” in Schedule “A” of the Town of
Aurora Official Plan.

It is the intent of the Suburban Residential designation to ensure the highest standards
of development for these extremely low density areas. Planning staff are of the opinion
that the subject variances are considered to maintain the general intent and purpose of
the Official Plan.

2) General Intent of the Zoning By-law
The subject lands are zoned “Detached Dwelling First Density Residential (R1) Zone”

within the Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-78. The current zoning permits one
detached dwelling and a home occupation.
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The intent of the minimum side yard setbacks is to ensure that adequate spatial
separation between the property lines is maintained, minimize potential impacts on
adjacent properties, ensure an adequate amount of outdoor amenity area, and that the
development is compatible with the surrounding area.

The proposed two storey dwelling would have 481 m? in gross floor area and include a
two car garage and a steeply pitched roof. The existing dwelling is proposed to be
demolished. The northerly 2.4 m side yard is adjacent to the now closed George Street
Public School. The southerly 3.0 m side yard is adjacent to a one storey residential
dwelling at 80 Kennedy Street West. It is Planning Staff’'s opinion that the proposed
interior side yards leave adequate spatial separation from adjacent properties and are
compatible with the surrounding area.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the requested variances maintain the intent of the
By-law.

3) Are the variances desirable for the appropriate development or use of the
land

The neighbourhood was developed in the 1950s and 1960s and is characierized as a
mature neighbourhood with large lots and single detached dwellings. The housing stock
is generally a combination of bungalows built when the neighbourhood was originally
developed and recently built two storey houses. Planning staff are of the opinion that
the proposed interior side yard setbacks would maintain adequate spatial separation
from the lot lines.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the requested variances are desirable for the
appropriate development and use of the land.

4) Are the variances minor in nature

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the requested variances to reduce the minimum
interior side yards will not have a negative impact on surrounding properties and are of
the opinion that the variances are minor in nature.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that minor variance applications meet the four (4)
prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act and therefore staff have no
objection to the approval of Minor Variance Application Files: MV-2015-58A-B (Benlolo).

mpt

K\Planning & DevelopmentiGOWCounciiComm\StaffReports\COAWariances\2016 Repords\MV-2015-58A-8, (Benlolo), 123 George St -
MPR - interior side yard setback.docx





100 John West Way

Box 1000
" Aurora, Ontario Town of Aurora
Al /A \ R ot 4375 Infrastructure & Environmental
URO Email: pngo@aurora.ca Services
ymhmgmtcow www.aurora.ca

File: MV-2015-58A-B

MEMO

Date: January 4, 2016
To:  Justin Leung, Secretary-Treasurer - Committee of Adjustment
From: Patrick Ngo, Municipal Engineer

Re: Application for Minor Variance
Benlolo
123 George Street
Part Lot 2, Plan 38

We have reviewed the above noted applications and have no concern with them.

Patrick Ngo
Municipal Engineer
Ext. 4375

K:\Infrastructure & Environmental Services\PDB\EngPInDeviDesignDevReviewAVariances\2015\MV-2015-30A-B 123 George Strest-pn.doc





Leung, Justin

From: Tree, Jim

Sent: Wednesday, December 30, 2015 11:03 AM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: January 2016 Committee of Adjustment Applications
Hi Justin

We have completed our review of the January Minor Variance applications and have no comments
Thanks Jim
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT

Yowre in Good Company

SUBJECT: Minor Variance Application
Delrin Investments Inc.
288 Don Hillock Drive
Lot 10 Plan 65M-3974
File No.: MV- 2015-59A-B

FROM: Justin Leung, Secretary- Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment

DATE: January 8, 2016

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION MV-2015-59A

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow reduction in minimum landscaping requirements. The
property in question is in a Business Park (BP) Zone. Section 27.D.4.3 of the Zoning
By-law requires a minimum landscaping of 3.0 metres that is adjacent to a property line.
The Applicant is proposing a driveway aisle for loading docks with a landscape strip of
1.5 metres along the north property line; thus requesting a Variance of 1.5 metres.

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION MV-2015-59B

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow reduction in minimum landscaping requirements. The
property in question is in a Business Park (BP) Zone. Section 27.D.4.3 of the Zoning
By-law requires a minimum landscaping of 3.0 metres that is adjacent to a property line.
The Applicant is proposing a driveway aisle for loading docks with a landscape strip of
1.5 metres along the south property line; thus requesting a Variance of 1.5 metres.

Note: The subject property is also subject to an Application for Site Plan Exemption (File
NO. SP(EX}-2015-13).

DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES COMMENTS RECEIVED
CIRCULATED
Planning & Development Services: No objections.
Building & By-law Services: No comments.
Infrastructure & Environmental Services: No objections.
KAPLmning & DevelopmendPRBBldgPInZond\PlnApplications'MV\201 5IMV-2015-59 - 288 Don Hillock Drive - Delrin Investments Inc\Step

204-GC or Council Report-Jan 2015 (see MV report {revised)) docx
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Delrin Investments Inc.

Parks & Recreation Services: No comments.

Central York Fire Services: No comments received.
Power Stream: No comments received.
York Region: No comments received.

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER
There appear to be no objections to the Application.

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR MINOR VARIANCE

In considering this Application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria
and determine whether:

* The general intent and purpose of the Town’s Official Plan will be maintained,;

» The general intent and purpose of the Town's Zoning By-law will be maintained,

= The Variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land,
building or structure; and,

*» The proposed Variance is minor in nature.

RECOMMENDATIONS
THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the

APPLICATION in the context of the legislative framework and the comments contained
herein.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Secretary-treasurer, COA Ext. 4223

Justin Leung
Secretary- Treasurer,
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician

K:Planning & Development:PDBIBIdgPInZonc\PInApplications'MVi2015:MV-2015-59 - 288 Don Hillock Drive - Delrin Investments Inc\Step
2104-GC or Council Report-Jan 20135 (sec MV repont (revised)) docx
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%— 100 John West Way
Box 1000 Town of Aurora
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Youre in, Good Compary Phone: 905-727-3123 Ext. 4346
Email: gletman@aurora.ca
www.aurora.ca

INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

DATE: January 14, 2016

TO: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary Treasurer

FROM: Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning, Planning &
Development Services

RE: Application for Minor Variance
288 Don Hillock Drive
Delrin Investments Inc.
File: MV-2015-59A-B

The applicant is requesting relief from the requirements of the Town of Aurora Zoning
By-law 2213-78, as amended to permit a reduced landscape strip along the northerly
and southerly property line.

Application MV-2015-59A: to permit a minimum landscape strip of 1.5 metres along the
northerly property line, whereas the Zoning By-law requires 3.0 metres;

Application MV-2015-59B: to permit a minimum landscape strip of 1.5 metres along the
southerly property line, whereas the Zoning By-law requires 3.0 metres;

Planning staff have evaluated the above noted applications pursuant to the prescribed
tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act as follows:

1) General Intent of the Official Plan

The subject lands are designated “Business Park (BP)", by the Town's Official Plan
Amendment No. 30. The intent of the Business Park Designation is to provide opportunities
for a mix of high quality employment uses to satisfying the needs of residents,
businesses and employees in the Town of Aurora and the Region. Planning Staff are of
the opinion that the subject variance is considered to maintain the general intent and
purpose of the Official Plan.

2) General Intent of the Zoning By-law

The subject lands are zoned “Business Park” by the Town of Aurora Zoning By-law
2213-78, as amended. The intent of the landscape strip buffer is to both highlight the
built form and to provide screening from parking and loading areas. The reduced
landscape width will continue to provide enough width for the proposed landscape
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plantings to grow an continue act as screening of the loading spaces along the northerly
and southerly property lines which are interior side yards.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject minor variances maintain the general
intent and purpose of the by-law.

3) Are the variances desirable for the appropriate development or use of the
land

The subject property is located within the Hallgrove Business Park. The Urban Design
Guidelines for the Hallgrove Industrial Park indicated the purpose of the landscaping
along the interior properties lines is to delineate the proposed lots/blocks. Given the
above, Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject minor variance constitutes a
desirable compatible and appropriate development and use of the land.

4) Are the variances minor in nature

The subject variances to permit a minimum landscape strip of 1.5 metres along the
northerly and southerly property lines are considered to maintain the integrity of the
Official Plan and the Zoning By-law, and are not considered to impact the surrounding
neighbourhood. Planning staff therefore conclude that the subject variances are minor in
nature.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the proposed minor variance applications meet all
of the four (4) prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act and therefore,
Planning Staff has no objection to the proposed Minor Variance Applications File: MV-
2015-59A-B (Delrin Investments Inc.).

Lk

K:\Planning & Development\GOViCouncilCommiStatiReporis\COAWariances\2015 ReportsiMV-2015-59A-B, (Delrin), 288 Don
Hillack Drive - min [andscape to a PL.docx
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MEMO File: MV-2015-59A-B

Date: January 4, 2016
To:  Justin Leung, Secretary Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment
From: Glen McArthur, Municipal Engineer

Re: Application for Minor Variance (Delrin Investments Inc.)
288 Don Hillock Drive ~ Lot 10 Plan 65M-3974

IES has no objection to the above noted minor variance application.

L g wed
Glen McArthur,
Municipal Engineer
Ext. 4322

K:Infrastructure & Environmental Services\PDB\EngPInDev\DesignDevReview\Variances\2015\WMV-2015-59A-B 288 Don Hilleck Or - Delrin Invesimanis
Ine - GMe.doc





Leung, Justin

From: Tree, Jim

Sent: Wednesday, December 30, 2015 11:03 AM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: January 2016 Committee of Adjustment Applications
Hi Justin

We have completed our review of the January Minor Variance applications and have no comments
Thanks Jim
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SUBJECT: Minor Variance Application
Allure at the Gates of Aurora Inc.
62 Davina Circle
YRVLCP 1159 Level 1 Unit7
File No.: MV- 2015-60

FROM: Justin Leung, Secretary- Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment

DATE: January 8, 2016

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow reduction in front yard setback. The property in question
is in a Detached Dwelling Second Density Residential Density (R2-85) Zone. Section
11.2.2 of the Zoning By-law requires a minimum front yard setback of 4.5 metres. The
Applicant is proposing to construct a detached dwelling unit which is 4.0 metres to the
front property line; thus requiring a Variance of 0.5 metres.

DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES COMMENTS RECEIVED
CIRCULATED

Planning & Development Services: No objections.

Building & By-law Services: No comments.
Infrastructure & Environmental Services: No objections.

Parks & Recreation Services: No comments.

Central York Fire Services: No comments received.
Power Stream: No comments received.
Lake Simcoe Region Conservation Authority: No comments received.
York Region: No comments received.

K:\Planning & DevelopmentPDBBldgPInZondPlnApplicationsMV\201 3\MV-2013-60 - 62 Daving Circle - Allure at the Gutes of Aurora\Step
2104-GC or Council Report-Jan 2013 (see MV repont (revised)) docx
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Delrin Investments Inc.

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER
There appear to be no objections to the Application.

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR MINOR VARIANCE

in considering this Application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria
and determine whether:

= The general intent and purpose of the Town's Official Plan will be maintained;

= The general intent and purpose of the Town's Zoning By-law will be maintained,

» The Variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land,
building or structure; and,

» The proposed Variance is minor in nature.

RECOMMENDATIONS
THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the

APPLICATION in the context of the legisiative framework and the comments contained
herein.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Secretary-treasurer, COA Ext. 4223

g

Justin Leung
Secretary- Treasurer,
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician

K Planning & DevelopmentiPDBBldz PInZond PInApplicauons'M V201 \MV-2013-60 - 62 Davina Circle - Allure at the Gates of Aurora\Step
104-GC or Council Report-Jan 2015 (see MV report (revised)).docx
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Box 1000 Town of Aurora
AUIL()RA Aurora, Ontario Planning & Development Services

Yoere in Good Compary Phone: 905-727-3123 Ext. 4346
Email: gletman@aurora.ca
www.aurora.ca

INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

DATE: January 14, 2016

TO: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary Treasurer

FROM: Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning, Planning &
Development Services

RE: Application for Minor Variance
Allure at the Gates of Aurora
62 Davina Circle
YRVLCP 1159 Level 1, Unit 7
File No. MV-2015-60

The applicant has applied to the Commitiee of Adjustment for a minor variance to permit
a reduction in front yard setback for a detached dwelling.

Planning staff have evaluated the above noted application pursuant to the prescribed
tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act as follows:

Application MV-2015-60: to permit a minimum front yard setback of 3.92 metres,
whereas the by-law requires a minimum of 4.5 metres; thereby requiring a variance of

0.58 metres.
1) General Intent of the Official Plan

The subject property is designated “Cluster Residential”’ by the Town's Official Plan
Amendment No. 34. In the design of residential developments, measures shall be taken
to ensure the appropriate compatibility with nearby uses and environmental features in
terms of setbacks or siting, massing, building height, orientation and required
landscaping. Based on the scale of the variance, the variance is considered to maintain
the general intent and purpose of the Oifficial Plan.
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2) General Intent of the Zoning By-law

The subject property is zoned “Detached Dwelling Second Density Residential (R2-85)
Exception Zone” by the Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-78, as amended. The
intent of the minimum front yard setback is to ensure that adequate spatial separation
from the property line and private road lines are maintained, minimize potential impacts
on adjacent properties, ensure adequate amount of cutdoor amenity area, and that the
development is compatible with the surrounding area with no negative impacts to the
abutting lands. The proposed variance will not reduce the number of parking spaces on
the subject lands. Planning staff are of the opinion that the subject variance meets the
general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law.

3) Is the variance desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land

Planning staff are of the opinion that the proposed variance will not have an adverse
effect on the residential neighbourhood streetscape. The subject property is located on
the north side of Davina Circle, where there is no sidewalk. As such, the variance to
reduce the setback to the garage will not impact pedestrian movements or
maintenance. The proposed variance will continue to have adequate spatial separation
from the front property line and maintain the streetscape as intended in the
Condominium Agreement. As a result, the proposed variance is considered to be
compatible and appropriate to the surrounding land uses and development.

4) Is the variance minor in nature

The proposed variance meets the intent of the Zoning By-law and Official Plan
Amendment No.34 and it is staff's opinion that the proposed variance will not impact the
adjacent residential properties or the surrounding neighbourhood. Staff are of the
opinion that the proposed variance is minor in nature.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject variance application meets the four (4)
prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act and; therefore, have no
objection to the approval of Minor Variance Application MV-2015-60 (Allure at the Gates
of Aurora).

DM

K:\Planning & Develoepment\GOV\CouncilComm\StaffReponts\COAWariances\2015 Reports\MV-2015-60, (Allure at the Gates of
Aurora), 62 Davina Circle, Unit 7 - DM - front yard setback-2015-01-04.docx
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MEMO File: MV-2015-60

Date: January 4, 2016
To:  Justin Leung, Secretary Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment
From: Glen McArthur, Municipal Engineer

Re: Application for Minor Variance (Allure at the Gates of Aurora)
62 Davina Circle — YRVLCP 1159 Level 1 Unit 7

IES has no objection to the above noted minor variance application.

£ 2 P
Glen McArthur,
Municipal Engineer
Ext. 4322

KAInfrastructure & Environmental Services\POB\EngPInDeviDesignDevRavlew\Variances\2015\MV-2015-60 62 Davina Circle - Allure al the Gales of
Aurara - GMec.doc





Leung, Justin

From: Tree, Jim

Sent: Woednesday, December 30, 2015 11:03 AM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: January 2016 Committee of Adjustment Applications
Hi Justin

We have completed our review of the January Minor Variance applications and have no comments
Thanks Jim
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SUBJECT: Minor Variance Applications

Opus Homes

341 Chouinard Way, Lot 54B, Plan 65M-4462 (File NO. MV-2015-61)
345 Chouinard Way, Lot 55B, Plan 65M-4462 (File NO. MV-2015-62)
353 Chouinard Way, Lot 57B, Plan 65M-4462 (File NO. MV-2015-63)
357 Chouinard Way, Lot 58B, Plan 65M-4462 (File NO. MV-2015-64)
361 Chouinard Way, Lot 59B, Plan 65M-4462 (File NO. MV-2015-65)
365 Chouinard Way, Lot 60B, Plan 65M-4462 (File NO. MV-2015-66)
369 Chouinard Way, Lot 61B, Plan 65M-4462 (File NO. MV-2015-67)
373 Chouinard Way, Lot 62B, Plan 65M-4462 (File NO. MV-2015-68)
377 Chouinard Way, Lot 63B, Plan 65M-4462 (File NO. MV-2015-69)
40 Chouinard Way, Lot 194B, Plan 65M-4462 (File NO. MV-2015-70)

FROM: Justin Leung, Secretary- Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment

DATE: January 8, 2016

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION

- The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow a reduction in minimum interior garage width. The
properties in question are in Detached Dwelling Second Density Residential Exception
(R2-98) Zone.

Section 11.96.2.4 of the Zoning By-law states that a double car garage shall have a
minimum interior garage width of 5.4 metres and a length of 6.0 metres. The Applicant
is proposing to construct a detached dwelling unit which has a garage width of 5.2
metres; thus requiring a Variance of 0.2 metres. (File Nos. MV-2015-61 to MV-2015-70).

DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES COMMENTS RECEIVED
CIRCULATED

Planning & Development Services: No objections.

Building & By-law Services: No comments.
Infrastructure & Environmental Services: No objections.

Parks & Recreation Services: No comments.

K Planning & DevelopmentPDB BldgPInZondPlnApplications:M V201 5\MV-2015-61 - 341 Chouinard Way - Opus Homes\Step 2104-GC or
Council Report-Jun 2015 (see MV report (revised)) docx
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Opus Homes

Central York Fire Services: No comments received.
Power Stream: No comments received.
York Region: No comments received.
Lake Simcoe Region Conservation Authority: No comments received.
Program Manager, Heritage Planning: No comments.

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER
There appear to be no objections to the Application.

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR MINOR VARIANCE

In considering this Application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria
and determine whether:

* The general intent and purpose of the Town's Official Plan will be maintained;

= The general intent and purpose of the Town's Zoning By-law will be maintained,

» The Variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land,
building or structure; and,

* The proposed Variance is minor in nature.

RECOMMENDATIONS
THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the

APPLICATION in the context of the legislative framework and the comments contained
herein.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Secretary-treasurer, COA Ext. 4223

Py

Justin Leung
Secretary- Treasurer,
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician

K Planning & DevelopmentPDBBldgPInZonéPInApplicalions'MV201 M V-2015-6] - 341 Chouinard Way - Opus HomesiStep 2104-GC or
Council Repost-Jan 2015 (see MV report (revised)) docx
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INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

DATE: January 14,2016

TO: Justin Leung, Secretary Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment

FROM: Glen Letman, Manager of Planning & Development Services

RE: Application for Minor Variance

Opus Homes

341 Chouinard Way — Lot 54B, Plan 65M-4462 - MV-2015-61
345 Chouinard Way - Lot 55B, Plan 656M-4462 — MV-2015-62
353 Chouinard Way - Lot 57B, Plan 65M-4462 — MV-2015-63
357 Chouinard Way - Lot 58B, Plan 656M-4462 — MV-2015-64
361 Chouinard Way - Lot 59B, Plan 65M-4462 - MV-2015-65
365 Chouinard Way - Lot 60B, Plan 65M-4462 — MV-2015-66
369 Chouinard Way - Lot 61B, Plan 65M-4462 - MV-2015-67
373 Chouinard Way - Lot 62B, Plan 656M-4462 — MV-2015-68
377 Chouinard Way - Lot 63B, Plan 65M-4462 - MV-2015-69
40 Chouinard Way - Lot 194B, Plan 65M-4462 — MV-2015-70

Background

The subject lands are located within a residential Plan of Subdivision which was approved by
Council on March 26, 2013 and registered as 65M-4462 on August 27, 2015. The
implementing Zoning by-law 5523-13 was passed on June 25, 2013. Within this phase of the
Subdivision, the applicant designed and offered to future homeowners a model type that
does not conforn to the Zoning By-law. The proposed model! type shows a reduction of
interior garage width to that required by the Zoning By-law. Thus, a minor variance is
required.

Planning staff have evaluated the minor variance application listed below pursuant to the
prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act as follows:

Application MV-2015-61 - 70: to permit a reduced interior garage width of 5.2 metres,
whereas section 11.99.2.4 of the Zoning By-law states that a double car garage shall have a
minimum interior garage width of 5.4 metres and a length of 6.0 metres.
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1) General Intent of the Official Plan

The subject lands are designated “Urban Residential 1" (UR 1), by the Town’s Official Plan
Amendment No. 73. The above designation is further defined in the OMB approved Aurora
2C Secondary Plan. The Plan of Subdivision and associated zoning conforms to the 2C
Secondary Plan. The intent of the Urban Residential 1 Designation is to promote well-
designed, low density housing in appropriate locations throughout the community. Planning
Staff are of the opinion that the subject variance is considered to maintain the general intent
and purpose of the Official Plan.

2) General Intent of the Zoning By-law

The subject property is zoned “Detached Dwelling Second Density Residential (R2-98)
Exception Zone” by the Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-78, as amended. Section
11.99.2.4 of the Zoning By-law stipulates that a double car garage shall have a minimum
interior garage width of 5.4 metres and a length of 6.0 metres. The applicant is requesting to
reduce the garage width to 5.2 metres; thereby requiring a variance of 0.2 metres.

The intent of Section 11.99.2.4 of the Zoning By-law is to govem the width and design of
garage to ensure that there is satisfaciory space for anticipated vehicular access and
movements. The proposed variance does not impact the intent of Section 11.99.2.4 with
respect to garage width or the parking standard requirement for the subject lands and the
surrounding neighbourhood.

Planning staff are of the opinion that the subject variance maintains the general intent and
purpose of the Zoning By-law.

3) Is the variance desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land

The proposed variance regarding the garage width will not have an impact to the overall
streetscape and is considered desirable, compatible, and appropriate development and use
of the land. It will continue to allow the future residents to comply with the parking provision
which requires a minimum of three (3) parking spaces per lot. One parking space shall be
provided within a private garage per unit and a minimum of two parking spaces on the
driveway.

4) {s the variance minor in nature

The proposed variance meets the intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law. Planning Staff
are of the opinion that the subject variance is minor in nature. There is minimal impact as a
result of the proposed variance to reduce the garage width. Staff are of the opinion that the
proposed variance is minor.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject minor variance application meets all of the
four (4) prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act and therefore, Planning
Staff has no objection to the proposed Minor Variance Applications File; MV-2015-61 - 70
(Opus Homes).

LK
KAPlanning & Development\GOW\CouncilComm\StaffReports\COAWariances\2015 Reports\WV-2015-61-70, (Opus Homes) Chouinard Way -
LK - garage width.docx





100 John Wes y

Box 1000
L4G &1 Infrastructure & Environmental
Phone: 905-727-3123 ext. 4322
AU@RA Emoariil?gmcarlhur@aurgra.ca Services
Youre in. Good Conpany WWW.aurora.ca
MEMO File: MV-2015-61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 68 and 70

Date: January 4, 2016
To:  Justin Leung, Secretary Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment

From: Glen McArthur, Municipal Engineer

Re: Application for Minor Variance (Opus Homes)
341 (Lot 54B), 345 (Lot 55B), 353 (Lot 57B), 357 (Lot 58B), 361 (Lot SQB), 365
(Lot 60B), 369 (Lot 61B), 373 (Lot 62B), 377 (Lot 63B), 40 (Lot 194B)
Chouinard Way - 65M 4462

IES has no objection to the above noted minor variance applications.

K L. peand.
Glen McArthur,
Municipal Engineer

Ext. 4322

K:\Infrastructure & Environmental Services\PDB\EngPinDeviDesignDevRaview\Variances\2015WV-2015-61 to 70, 341, 345, 353, 357, 361, 365, 369, 373,
377, 40 - Choulnard Way Opus Homes - GMc.dac





Leung, Justin

From: Tree, Jim

Sent: Woednesday, December 30, 2015 11:03 AM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: January 2016 Committee of Adjustment Applications
Hi Justin

We have completed our review of the January Minor Variance applications and have no comments
Thanks Jim





I.eung, Justin

From: Healey, Jeff

Sent: Tuesday, January 05, 2016 1.2% PM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: Chouinard Way Variances MV-2015-61-70
Hello Justin,

With respect to Minor Variance Applications MV-2015-61, MV-2015-62, MV-2015-63, MV-2015-64, MV-2015-65, MV-
2015-66, MV-2015-67, MV-2015-68, MV-2015-69 and MV-2015-70, | have no comment.

Regards,

Jeff Healey
Planner

Town of Aurora
100 John West Way, Box 1000
Aurora, Ontario L4G 6J1

Phone: 905-727-3123 ext. 4349
Fax: 905-726-4736

jhealey@aurora.ca
www.aurora.ca
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AURORA TOWN OF AURORA
——_="_" " COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT

Yowrre in Good Compary

SUBJECT: WMinor Variance Application
212 Earl Stewar T Drive Inc.
212 Earl Stewar. Drive, Suite 101 &102
Lot 18, Plan 65M2873
File No.: MV- 2015-73

FROM: Justin Leung, Secretary- Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment

DATE: January 8, 2016

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to permit a recreation centre (Suites 101 & 102) within a building
that includes commercial self-storage facility, warehouse, industrial use, motor vehicle
body shop, or vehicle repair garage. The property in question is in a General Industrial
Specific {(MB) Zone. Section 27.C.1 of the Zoning By-law allows recreation centres
provided that no part of the building in which such uses are located is used for any
commercial self-storage facility, warehouse, industrial use, motor vehicle body shop or
motor vehicle repair garage. The Applicant is proposing a recreation centre in Suites
101 and 102 of the subject property’s industrial building which also includes commercial
self-storage facility, warehouse, industrial use, motor vehicle body shop or motor vehicle
repair garage in that portion of the building, thus requiring a Variance.

DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES COMMENTS RECEIVED
CIRCULATED

Planning & Development Services: a2 el e

restriction.
Building & By-law Services: No comments.
Infrastructure & Environmental Services: No comments.
Parks & Recreation Services: No comments.
Central York Fire Services: No comments received.
Power Stream: No comments received.
K Plning & DevelopmentPDB\BldgPInZondPinApplicationsMV2015\MV-2015-73 - 212 Carl Stewart Drive - 212 Earl Stewart Drive

Inc\Step 2104-GC or Council Repon-fan 20135 (see MV report (revised)) docx
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212 Earl Stewart Drive Inc.

York Region: No comments received.

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER

There appear to be no objections to the Application, however there is a restriction
suggested in respect of the Decision.

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR MINOR VARIANCE

In considering this Application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria
and determine whether:

= The general intent and purpose of the Town’s Official Plan will be maintained,;

« The general intent and purpose of the Town’s Zoning By-law will be maintained,

= The Variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land,
building or structure; and,

« The proposed Variance is minor in nature.

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the
APPLICATION in the context of the legislative framework and the comments contained
herein; and

PROPOSED RESTRICTION

1) The Variance applies exclusively to Suites 101 and 102 (600 m? (6,458 t2)).

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Secretary-treasurer, COA Ext. 4223

i

Justin Leung
Secretary- Treasurer,
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician

K \Planning & DevelopmentPDD:BldglPInZond\PinApplications'MVI2015MV-2015-73 - 212 Eor! Stewart Drive - 212 Earl Stewan Drive
inc\S1ep 2104-GC or Counctt Repont-Jan 20135 (see MV report (revised)) doex
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% 100 John West Way
Box1000 Town of Aurora
AUI@RA f:g"&omam Planning & Development Services

Youlre in Good, Compary Phone: 905-727-3123 Ext. 4346
Emall: gletman @aurora.ca
www.aurora.ca

INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

DATE: January 14, 2016

TO: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary Treasurer

FROM: Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning, Planning &
Development Services

RE: Application for Minor Variance
212 Ear| Stewart Drive Inc.
212 Earl Stewart Drive
Lot 18, Plan 65M2873
File No. MV-2015-73

The applicant is requesting relief from the requirements of the Town of Aurora Zoning
By-law 2213-78, as amended to permit the use of a Recreation Centre (Urban Park
Playland Inc.) within suites 101 and 102 of the building, while also permitting a
commercial self-storage facility, warehouse, industrial use, motor vehicle body shop or

motor vehicle repair garage.

Application MV-2015-73: To pemit a Recreation Centre in units 101 and 102 of a
multi-premises building containing a commercial self-storage facility, warehouse,
industrial use, motor vehicle body shop or motor vehicle repair garage.

It is noted that on January 17, 2013 the minor variance applications D13-28-12(A-G})
were approved by the Committee of Adjustment for site specific parking, outdoor storage
and landscaping provisions of the Zoning By-law.

Planning staff have evaluated the minor variance application pursuant to the prescribed
tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act.

1) General Intent of the Official Plan

The subject propenrty is designated “Existing Employment-General Industrial” by the Town of
Aurora Official Plan, which permits a wide range of industrial uses together with business
offices (excluding medical), and a limited amount of institutional and recreational uses.
Under the Official Plan, recreation includes leisure time activities undertaken in a built or
natural setting for the purpose of physical activity, health benefits, sport participation and skill
development, personal enjoyment, positive social interaction and the achievement of human
potential. As such, the variance is considered to maintain the general intent and purpose of

the Official Plan.
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2) General Intent of the Zoning By-law

The subject property is zoned “General Industrial Specific (M6) Zone” by the Town of
Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-78, as amended. The Zoning By-law permits a broad range
of industrial uses, warehouses, motor vehicle repair uses and offices on the subject
lands and specifically:

“Recreation Centres... provided that no part of the building in which such uses are
located is used for any commercial self-storage facility, warehouse, industrial use, motor
vehicle body shop, or motor vehicle repair garage.”

The intent of the subject zoning provision is to ensure that compatible uses operate
within a single building; to prevent potential incompatible uses from concurrently
operating within the same building that may not have been appropriately designated to
address the needs of industrial uses.

The subject building has been designed and constructed to facilitate that operation of
individual and distinct businesses within a multi-unit complex. The proposed Recreation
Centre use will not impact the parking supply of the subject lands. The presence of
structural barrier walls between the units minimizes the impact of a Recreation Centre
use within the multi-premise building. Planning Staff are of the opinion that with an
adequate structural separating wall, the subject variance maintains the general intent
and purpose of the Zoning By-law.

3) Is the variance desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land

The subject lands are located within an existing industrial area, with commercial uses
located to the east. The subject lands are curmrently under construction for an eight (8) unit
multi-premises industrial building. An identical building comprising of an eight (8) unit multi-
premises industrial building is proposed immediately to the north at 218 Earl Stewart Drive.

A Recreation Centre is a permitted use of the M6 Zone provided an appropriate separation
of the Recreation Centre use to that of other industrial uses is facilitated by the design of the
multi-unit building. Upon review of the floor plans for the subject building, a 10 inch concrete
wall will be instalied between suites.

Given the above, Planning Staff are of the opinion that the proposed variances
constitute a desirable, compatible, and appropriate development and use of the land.

4) Is the variance minor in nature

It is Staff's opinion that the requested variance poses little to no impact on the operation of
other industrial uses within the multi-unit industrial building. Accordingly, Planning Staff are
of the opinion that the subject minor variance application is minor in nature,





January 14, 2016 -3- MV-2015-73

Based on the aforementioned, Pianning Staff are of the opinion that the subject minor
variance application MV-2015-73 meets all of the four (4) prescribed tests set out in
Section 45.1 of the Planning Act and therefore, Planning Staff has no objection to these
proposed Minor Variances, subject to the following restriction.

Restriction for MV-2015-73:

1) The variance applies exclusively to Suites 101 and 102 (600m? (6,458it%)).

JH

K:\Planning & DavelopmantGOVICouncilCommiStafiReports\COAWariances\2015 Reporis\MV-2015-73, {212 Earl Stewart Inc.},
212 Earl Stewart - JH - Recreation Centre use within an Industriat Zone.docx





100 John West Way

Box 1000 g
% Aurora, Ontari Town of Aurora
A - RA 113?13:5:1905-727-3123 e Infrastructure & Environmental
Ul@ Email: pngo@aurora.ca Services
Youwre in Good Company www.aurora.ca

File: MV-2015-73

MEMO

Date: January 4, 2016
To:  Justin Leung, Secretary-Treasurer - Committee of Adjustment

From: Patrick Ngo, Municipal Engineer

Re: Application for Minor Variance
212 Earl Stewart Drive Inc.
212 Earl Stewart Drive, suite 101 & 102
Lot 18, Plan 656M2873

We have reviewed the above noted applications and have no concern with them.

(Coa

Patrick Ngo N\
Municipal Engineer
Ext. 4375

K:\Infrastructure & Environmental Services\PDB\EngPInDeviDesignDevRaviewAVariances\2015\MV-2015-73 212 Ead Stewart Drive-pn.doc





LeUnE, Justin

From: Tree, Jim

Sent: Wednesday, December 30, 2015 11:03 AM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: January 2016 Committee of Adjustment Applications
Hi Justin

We have completed our review of the January Minor Variance applications and have no comments
Thanks Jim
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AUILC)RA TOWN OF AURORA
—— COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT

_)’aw.’r.'e up Good: Company

SUBJECT: Minor Variance Application
Spampinato
73 Kennedy Street East
Lot 16 Plan 332
File No.: MV- 2015-72A-C

FROM: Justin Leung, Secretary- Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment

DATE: January 8, 2016

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION MV-2015-72A

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow a reduction in interior side yard setback.

The property in question is in a Detached Dwelling Second Density Residential

(R2) Zone. Section 11.2.2 of the Zoning By-law requires a minimum interior side

yard setback of 1.5 metres. The Applicant is proposing a detached dwelling unit which
is 0.9 metres to the interior side property line; thus requiring a Variance of 0.5 metres.

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION MV-2015-72B

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow an increase in eaves projection. The property in question
is in a Detached Dwelling Second Density Residential (R2) Zone. Section 6.48.1 of the
Zoning By-law states eaves may project a maximum of 0.7 metres into any required
yard. The Applicant is proposing a detached dwelling unit with eaves projecting 1.2
metres into interior side yard; thus requiring a Variance of 0.5 metres.

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION MV-2015-73C

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to an increase in maximum driveway width. The property in
question is in a Detached Dwelling Second Density Residential (R2) Zone. Section
6.28.1i (b) of the Zoning By-law allows a maximum driveway width of 6.0 metres if the
lot frontage is greater than or equal to 9.0 metres and less than 18.0 metres.. The
Applicant is proposing a detached dwelling unit with a driveway width of 9.1 metres;
thus requiring a Variance of 3.1 metres.

K Planning & DevelopmentPDBBldgPInZonéPlnApplicatons M V201 5\MV-2015-72 - 73 Kennedy Street East - Spampinato\Siep 2404-GC
or Council Report-Jan 2013 (see MV report (revised)).docx
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Spampinato
DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES COMMENTS RECEIVED
CIRCULATED
Pianning & Development Services: No objections.
Building & By-law Services: No comments.
Infrastructure & Environmental Services: No objections.
Parks & Recreation Services: No comments.
Central York Fire Services: No comments received.
Power Stream: No comments received.
York Region: No comments received.

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER

There appear to be no objections to the Application.

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR MINOR VARIANCE

In considering this Application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria
and determine whether:

The general intent and purpose of the Town's Official Plan will be maintained;

The general intent and purpose of the Town's Zoning By-law will be maintained,;

The Variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land,
building or structure; and,

The proposed Variance is minor in nature.

K ‘Planning & Development.PDBBldgPInZond PInApplications\M V201 3MV-20135-72 - 73 Kennedy Street East - Spampinato\Step 2104-GC
or Council Report=Jan 20135 (see MV report (revised)).docx
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RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the
APPLICATION in the context of the legisiative framework and the comments contained

herein.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Secretary-treasurer, COA Ext. 4223
G Joug”

Justin Leung

Secretary- Treasurer,
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician

K APlanning & DevelopmentPDB'BIdgPInZond PlnApplicauons:MV201 5\WMV-2013-72 - 73 Kennedy Street East - SpampinatoStep 2404-GC
or Council Report-Jan 2015 (see MV report (revised)).doex
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Ve~ 100 John West Way
Box 1000 Town of Aurora
AUILC)RA Aurora, Onario Planning & Development Services

You're in Good Company Phone: 905-727-3123 Ext. 4346
Email: gletman@aurora.ca
www.aurora.ca

INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

DATE: January?7,2016

TO: Justin Leung, Secretary Treasurer

FROM: Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning, Planning &
Development Services

RE: Application for Minor Variance
Sal & Susan Spampinato
73 Kennedy Street East
Lot 16 Plan 332
File No. MV-2015-72A-C

The applicant is requesting relief from the requirements of the Town of Aurora Zoning
By-law 2213-78, as amended to permit the following minor variances:

Application MV-2015-72A: to reduce the minimum interior side yard setback from 1.5
m to 0.9 m, thus requiring a variance of 0.6 m.

Application MV-2015-72B: to increase the maximum eaves projection into the required
yard from 0.7 m to 1.2 m, thus requiring a variance of 0.5 m.

Application MV-2015-72C: to increase the maximum driveway width from 6.0 m to 9.1
m, thus requiring a variance of 3.1 m.

Planning staff have evaluated the minor variance applications pursuant to the prescribed
tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act.

1) General Intent of the Official Plan

The subject lands are designated “Stable Neighbourhoods” by Schedule “A” of the Town
of Aurora Official Plan.

The “Stable Neighbourhoods” designation permits new development in a manner that is
sympathetic to the character of the existing development and shall be compatible in
regard to building scale and built form. All new development within the ‘Stable
Neighbourhoods’ designation shall respect and reinforce the existing physical character
and uses of the surrounding area, with particular attention to the heights and scale of
nearby residential properties, compatible building siting and the pattern of rear and side
yard setbacks. Planning staff are of the opinion that the subject variances are
considered to maintain the general intent and purpose of the Officiat Plan.
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2) General Intent of the Zoning By-law

The subject lands are zoned “Detached Dwelling Second Density Residential (R2)
Zone" within the Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-78. The current zoning permits
one detached dwelling and a home occupation.

The intent of the minimum side yard setback and maximum eave projection is to ensure
that adequate spatial separation between the property lines is maintained, minimize
potential impacts on adjacent properties, ensure an adequate amount of outdoor
amenity area, provide a means of accessing the rear yard, and that the development is
compatible with the surrounding area.

The intent of Section 6.28.1.i (b) of the Zoning By-law is to control the width of
driveways to ensure that there is satisfactory space for anticipated vehicular access and
movements, adequate space for landscaping and the placement of utilities, no adverse
impact on sidewalks or roadways, adequate space for on-street parking, and that the
development is compatible with the surrounding area.

The proposed 260 m? GFA dwelling would have a walkout basement at the rear. The
three car garage at the front of the dwelling is positioned to face the westerly side yard.
The proposed driveway width of 9.1 m is measured across the width of the three garage
doors; the driveway would comply with the maximum width of 6.0 m at the street line.
The existing dwelling is proposed to be demolished. It is Planning Staff's opinion that
the proposed easterly interior side yard of 0.9 m leaves adequate spatial separation
from the adjacent property and that the driveway would be compatible with the
surrounding area.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the requested variances maintain the general
intent and purpose of the By-law.

3) Are the variances desirable for the appropriate development or use of the
land

The neighbourhood was developed in the 1940s and 1950s and is characterized as a
mature neighbourhood with generally uniform lot frontages, varying lot depths, and
single detached dwellings. It is noted that on July 9, 2015 the property to the east (77
Kennedy Street East) had a minor variance granted to reduce the minimum interior side
yard to 0.6 m and increase the maximum eaves projection to 1.1 m to allow construction
of a house addition. Planning staff are of the opinion that the proposed variances would
maintain adequate spatial separation from the lot lines and not negatively impact the
surrounding lands.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the requested variances are desirable for the
appropriate development and use of the land.

K:\Planning & DevelopmentGOWCouncilComm\StaffReports\COAWariances\2016 Reports\WV-2015-72A-C, (Spampinato), 73 Kennedy St
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4) Are the variances minor in nature

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the requested variances will not have a negative
impact on surrounding properties and are of the opinion that the variances are minor in
nature.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that minor variance applications meet the four (4)
prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act and therefore staff have no
objection to the approval of Minor Variance Application Files: MV-2015-72A-C
(Spampinato).

mpr
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100 John West way

Box 1000
ol Aurora, Ontario TOWII Of AurO!'a
Al T \ LG 8 7273123 ext. 4378 Infrastructure & Environmental
URO Email: shussain@aurora.ca Services
Youcrein Good. Conpary www.aurora.ca

MEMO File: MV-2015-72

Date: January 05, 2016
To:  Justin Leung, Acting Secretary - Committee of Adjustment
From: Sabir Hussain, Municipal Engineer

Re: Application for Minor Variance — Spampinato
73 Kennedy St. East; Lot 16, Plan 332

IES has no objection to the above noted variance application.

Sabir Hussain,
Municipal Engineer
Ext. 4378

K:Mnfrastruciure & Environmental Services\PDBE\EngPInDeviDasignDevReview\Variances\2015\WMV-2015-72 73 Kannedy Strrat East - sh.doc





Leung, Justin

From: Tree, Jim

Sent: Wednesday, December 30, 2015 11:03 AM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: January 2016 Committee of Adjustment Applications
Hi Justin

We have completed our review of the January Minor Variance applications and have no comments
Thanks Jim





» CEIVED POST REPOR

from: Hurst, Gabrielle <Gabrielle.Hurst@york.ca>

Sent: Friday, January 08, 2016 11.16 AM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: Town of Aurora - MV applications MV-2015-58 to MV-2015-73

Attachments: MV-2015-60 application package (add notice).pdf; MV-2015-61 to 70 application

package (add notice).pdf; MV-2015-71 application package (add notice).pdf;
MV-2015-72 application package (add notice).pdf; MV-2015-73 application package
(add notice).pdf; MV-2015-58 application package (add notice).pdf; MV-2015-59
application package (add notice).pdf

Good Morning Justin,

The Region of York has completed its review of the above Minor Variance applications and has no objection.
Regards,

Gabrielle

Gabrielle Hurst, MCIP. RPP. C.Tech | Programs and Process Improvement Section of the Planning and
Economic Development Branch | Corporate Services

The Regional Municipality of York | 17250 Yonge Street | Newmarket, ON L3Y 6Z1
0O 1-877-464-9675 ext. 71538 | gabrielle.hurst@vyork.ca [ www.york.ca
Our Values: Integrity, Commitment, Accountability, Respect, Excellence

From: JLeung@aurora.ca [mailto:lLeung@aurora.ca)
Sent: Wednesday, January 06, 2016 12:06 PM

To: Hurst, Gabrielle
Subject: RE: COA Applications comments

Justin Leung
Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician

Town of Aurora
100 John West Way, Box 1000
Aurora, Ontario L4G 6J1

Phone: 905-727-3123 ext. 4223
Fax: 905-726-4736

jleung @aurora.ca
www.aurora.ca

Sent: Wednesday, January 06, 2016 11:37 AM
To: Leung, Justin
Subject: RE: COA Applications comments

Happy New Year Justin,
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AUI@RA TOWN OF AURORA
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT

Noure in goaaﬁ Company

SUBJECT: Minor Variance Application
Hayzelden
94 McGee Crescent
Lot 4, Plan 65M-2740
File No.: MV- 2015-57A-D

FROM: Justin Leung, Secretary- Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment

DATE: January 8, 2016

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION MV-2015-57A

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow reduced setback requirements for an accessory building.
The property in question is in a Detached Dwelling First Density Residential Exception
(R2-19) Zone. Section 11.10.2.2 of the Zoning By-law requires a minimum interior side
yard setback of 0.6 metres. The Applicant is proposing an accessory structure with
interior side yard setback of 0.3 metres; thus requiring a Variance of 0.3 metres.

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION MV-2015-57B

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow reduced setback requirements for an accessory building.
The property in question is in a Detached Dwelling First Density Residential Exception
(R2-19) Zone. Section 6.2.2 of the Zoning By-law requires a minimum rear yard
setback of 1.0 metre for detached accessory structure. The Applicant is proposing an
accessory structure with a rear yard setback of 0.2 mefres; thus requiring a Variance of
0.8 metres.

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION MV-2015-57C

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow reduced setback requirements for an accessory building.
The property in question is in a Detached Dwelling First Density Residential Exception
(R2-19) Zone. Section 6.48.1 of the Zoning By-law allows eaves to project 0.7 metres
into the required rear yard. The Applicant is proposing an accessory structure with a
rear yard setback of 0.2 metres; thus requiring a Variance of 0.8 metres.

K \Plannimg & DevelopmentPDBIBIdgPInZone'PinApplicationsM V201 53'MV-2015-57 -94 McGee Crescent - Hayzelden\Step 2104-GC or
Council Report-Jan 2015 (see MV report (revised)) doex
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PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION MV-2015-57D

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow reduced setback requirements for accessory buiiding. The
property in question is in a Detached Dwelling First Density Residential Exception (R2-
19) Zone. Section 6.38.3(2) of the Zoning By-law requires minimum distance
separation of 1.2 metres from nearest edge of water contained in pool to all structure.
The Applicant is proposing a distance separation of 1.0 metre from the nearest edge of
water contained in pool to the accessory structure; thus requiring a Variance 0.2 metres.

DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES COMMENTS RECEIVED
CIRCULATED

Planning & Development Services: ALY ST et

condition.
Building & By-law Services: No comments.
Infrastructure & Environmental Services: No objections.
Parks & Recreation Services: No comments.
Central York Fire Services: No objections.
Power Stream: No comments received.
York Region: No comments received.

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER

There appear to be no objections to the Application, however there is a condition
suggested in respect of the Decision.

KPlanming & DevelopmentiPDBIBIdg PInZone'PInApplications'M V201 5MV-2015-57 -94 McGee Crescent - Hayzeldem\Step 2304-GC or
Council Report-Jun 2015 (see MV report (revised)) doex
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LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR MINOR VARIANCE

In considering this Application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria
and determine whether:

* The general intent and purpose of the Town's Official Plan will be maintained;

* The general intent and purpose of the Town's Zoning By-law will be maintained;

= The Variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land,
building or structure; and,

* The proposed Variance is minor in nature.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

» Letter of opposition from resident on 6 Windham Trail (see attached).
o Letter of support from resident on 98 McGee Crescent (see attached).

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the
APPLICATION in the context of the legisiative framework and the comments contained
herein; and

THAT should the Committee determine there is merit in the Application, the following
Conditions of Approval might apply:

1. THE owner shall remove any eave from the existing shed, which overhangs the
property fence on the rear lot line to the satisfaction of Planning & Development
Services (for File NO. MV-2015-57C).

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Secretary-treasurer, COA Ext. 4223
Justin Leung

Secretary- Treasurer,
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician

K:\Planning & Development\PDB\BldgPInZond\PInApplicationsiM V2015\MV-2015-57 94 McGee Crescent - Hayzelden\Siep 2404-GC or
Council Report-Jan 20135 (see MV report (revised)).docx





" 100 John West Way Town of Aurora

Box 1000
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Yoire i Good Compary Phone: 905-727-3123 Ext. 4346
Email: gletman@aurora.ca
www.aurora.ca

INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

DATE: January 14,2016

TO: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary Treasurer

FROM: Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning, Planning &
Development Services

RE: Application for Minor Variance
Lynn Frances Hayzelden
94 McGee Crescent
Lot 4, Plan 65M-2740
File No. MV-2015-57(A-D)

The applicant is requesting relief from the requirements of the Town of Aurora Zoning
By-law 2213-78, as amended to allow an existing accessory structure on the subject

lands.

Application MV-2015-57A: to reduce the minimum interior side yard setback for an
accessory structure from 0.6 m to 0.3 m, thus requiring a variance of 0.3 m.

Application MV-2015-57B: to reduce the minimum rear side yard setback for an
accessory structure from 1.0 m to 0.2 m, thus requiring a variance of 0.8 m.

Application MV-2015-57C: to increase the maximum eves projection from 0.7 m into
the required front yard to 1.0 m into the required rear yard, thus requiring a variance of

0.3 m.

Application MV-2015-57D: to reduce the minimum distance separation to the nearest
edge of a pool from 1.2 m to 1.0 m, thus requiring a variance of 0.2 m.

Planning staff have evaluated the minor variance application pursuant to the prescribed
tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act.

1) General Intent of the Official Plan

The subject property is designated “Stable Neighbourhoods” by the Town of Aurora Official
Plan. The policies of this designation are intended to protect the area from incompatible
forms of development, and at the same time, permit the area to evolve and be enhanced
over time. The variance is considered to maintain the general intent and purpose of the

Official Plan.
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2) General Intent of the Zoning By-law

The subject property is zoned “Detached Dwelling Second Density Residential (R2-19)
Exception Zone™ by the Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-78, as amended.

The intent of the minimum yard setbacks, minimum separation distance and the
maximum projection of the eves is to ensure that adequate spatial separation between
property lines are maintained, minimize potential impacts on adjacent properties, ensure
an adequate amount of outdoor amenity area, that the development is compatible and
does not impact with the surrounding area. Setback requirements for accessory
structures are less as the impact of the structure is less than the main structure on
adjacent lots.

The accessory structure provides covering for the mechanical equipment for the rear
yard pool. The accessory structure is angled in a manner that minimizes the impact of
the structure on adjacent lots. At the closest points, the structure is measured 0.3
meters from the interior side yard and 0.2 metres from the rear yard. If measured from
the midpoint face of the accessory structure, the side yard setback is measured
approximately at 1.2 metres and the rear yard setback is measured approximately at 0.7
metres.

The eave projection variance is identified because the accessory structure is setback
within the minimum required rear yard. As the eaves are projecting further into the
required yard than the existing setback as stipulated in the zoning by-law, a greater
variance is required. Upon site visit, the eaves project approximately 0.2 metres from
the accessory structure. The eaves from the rear wall does project overtop of the rear
property fence. The eave projection at this particular point is not considered appropriate.
it is recommended that a condition be included for Variance C to remove a portion of
the existing eave from the accessory structure to prevent encroachment over the
existing fence so as to and prevent any roof drainage from spilling over onto the
adjacent property.

The position of the accessory structure has also triggered a minimum distance
separation variance between the structure and the pool. The structure measures 1.0 m
from the water's edge. The variance request of 0.2 metres is considered to meet the
intent of the Zoning By-law.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject variances are suitable in maintaining
the intent of the By-law, provided the above condition is included for variance C.

3) Is the variance desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land

The neighbourhood is characterized by single detached dwellings on uniform sized lots
developed in the 1980s and 1990s. The neighbourhood contains mature vegetation
including trees on the street and private property. The rear yard of the subject property is
enclosed by a wood privacy fence and a large coniferous tree is located on the adjacent
property. The existing accessory structure was constructed in 1999,
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The accessory structure measures 7.2 m? in area and measures approximately 3.0 metres in
height (3.4 metres to the top of the structure). The accessory structure is situated at the

south-west comer of the property.

The setback of the accessory structure is considered to be compatible with the existing
neighbourhood and the height of accessory structure falls within the maximum height
provisions of the Zoning By-law.

Given the above, Planning Staff are of the opinion that the proposed variances
constitute a desirable, compatible, and appropriate development and use of the land.

4) Is the variance minor in nature

It is Staff's opinion that the proposed setback and minimum distance separation variances,
in the context of the subject lands, are suitable and do not have a negative impact to the
adjacent residential properties. Therefore, Staff are of the opinion that the subject variances
are minor in nature.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject minor variance application MV-2015-57
(A-D) meet all of the four (4) prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act
and therefore, Planning Staff has no objection to these proposed Minor Variances,
subject to the following condition.

Condition for MV-2015-57C:

The owner shall remove any eave from the existing shed, which overhangs the property
fence on the rear lot line to the satisfaction of Planning and Development Services.

JH

K:\Planning & DevelopmentGOV\CouncliComm\StatfReports\COAWariances\2015 Reports\MV-2015-57A-D, (Hayzelden), 94
McGee Cres - JH - Accessory Structure setback and encorachment.docx
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Town of Aurora

il Aurora, Ontario’
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MEMO File: MV-2015-57

Date: December 2, 2015
To:  Justin Leung, Secretary — Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment
From: Dan Vink, Administrator, Construction Projects

Re: Application for Minor Variance
94 McGee Crescent
Lot 4, Plan 65M-2740

The IES has no objection to the above noted minor variance application.

AW

Dan Vink
Administrator, Construction Projects
Ext. 4380

K:\nfrastructure & Environmental Services\P DB\EngPInDeviDesignDevReview\Variances\2015194 McGee\MV-2015-04 148 Degraaf Crescent - Mattamy -
GMc.doc





Leung, Justin

From: Tree, Jim

Sent: Thursday, December 03, 2015 10:37 AM
To: Leung, Justin

Subject: RE: COA Comment Deadline

Hello Justin

We have reviewed these applications and have no comments

Thanks

Jim

From: Leung, Justin

Sent: December-02-15 11:21 AM
To: Tree, Jim

Subject: COA Comment Deadline

Be advised the deadline to comment for the below-mentioned Applications is December 3, 2015. If | do not hear from
you by the end of tomorrow, | will assume you have no comments to provide.

C-2015-08 — Brookfield Homes — 155 Vandorf Sideroad

MV-2015-31 - Ofield - 17 Steeplechase Avenue

MV-2015-48 — Lueloff — 81 Cosford Street

MV-2015-49 to MV-2015-55 — Mattamy Aurora - 70 Degraaf Cres, 66 Degraaf Cres, 62 Degraaf Cres, 62 Major Cres, 66
Major Cres, 110 Baber Cres, 49 Baber Cres

MV-2015-56 — Leslie Wellington Developments — 1289 Wellington Street East

MV-2015-57 — Hayzelden - 94 McGee Crescent

Justin Leung
Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician

Town of Aurora
100 John West Way, Box 1000
Aurora, Ontario L4G 6J1

Phone: 905-727-3123 ext. 4223
Fax: 905-726-4736

ileung@aurora.ca
www.aurora.ca





Leung, Justin

From: Schell, Ryan <rschell@cyfs.ca>

Sent: Wednesday, December 02, 2015 2:48 PM
To: Leung, Justin

Subject: RE: COA Comment Deadline

Hi Justin

CYFS has no ohjection to the noted applications.
Yours in Fire & Life Safety

Ryan Schell

Fire Prevention Officer

Central York Fire Services

Cell: (905)-955-3575

Direct: (905)-953-5129, press 3, ext. 3023
Fax: (905)-895-1900

rschell@cyis.ca

www.cyis.ca

Follow Us: @CentralYorkFire

Educating Today for a Safer Tomorrow.

E-mail Disclaimer: The information contained in this message is directed in confidence solely to the person{s) named above and may
not be otherwise distributed, copied or disclosed. The message may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt
from disclosure under the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act. If you have received this message in
error, please notify the sender immediately advising of the error and delete the message without making a copy. Thank you.

From: JLeung@aurora.ca [mailto:JLeuna@aurora.ca]
Sent: December-02-15 11:11 AM

To: Schell, Ryan
Subject: COA Comment Deadline

Be advised the deadline to comment for the below-mentioned Applications is December 3, 2015. If | do not hear from
vou by the end of tomorrow, | will assume you have no comments to provide.

C-2015-08 - Brookfield Homes — 155 Vandorf Sideroad

MV-2015-48 — Lueloff — 81 Cosford Street

MV-2015-49 to MV-2015-55 — Mattamy Aurora - 70 Degraaf Cres, 66 Degraaf Cres, 62 Degraaf Cres, 62 Major Cres, 66
Major Cres, 110 Baber Cres, 49 Baber Cres

MV-2015-56 — Leslie Wellington Developments — 1289 Wellington Street East

MV-2015-57 - Hayzelden — 94 McGee Crescent

Justin Leung
Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician





November 20, 2015

M. Justin Leung
Aurora Town Hall
100 John West Way
Aurora, ON

14G 16

Attn: Justin Leung, Secretary — Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technical

Re: File Number: MV-2015-57A-D at property 94 McGee Cres. Lot 4, Plan 65M-2740

Subject: Application by Ms. Lynn Frances Hayzelden — for Minor Variance

Dear M. Leung,

1am in receipt of your letter, key map and lot survey plan as it pertains to the above property and the
matter at hand as it relates to the Notice of Public Hearing. As | may or may not be able to attend
Council Chamber on Dec. 10, 2015 at 7pm to attend to the above matter, | would like to state my
opposition to portions of the proposal and as it specifically relates to the BY-LAW REQUIREMENTS

below:

Section 11.10.2.2 as it pertains to the minimum interior side yard setback of 0.6 metres for an
accessory structure. The structure clearly encroaches on this and is simply too close to the property line
creating an eyesore and interference with landscaping vegetation. (see attached photographs). There is
no reason for the By-law not to be enforced.

Section 6.2.2 of the Zoning By-law requires a minimum rear yard setback of 1.0 metre for a detached
accessory structure, Again, the structure clearly encroaches into the tree and landscaping. In fact, the
shingles from the structure are in physical contact (lay on top of the fence post) and there it is
additionally so close that it accommodates an extension cord that is wrapped around the fence post. It is
an eyesore (see attached photographs). This is my top concern with this particular structural
encroachment. There is no reason for the By-law not to be enforced

Section 6.30.3(2} of the Zoning By-law requires minimum distance separation of 1.2 metres from
nearest edge of water contained in pool to all structure. | can only speculate that this is a safety issue
so that individual’s, pets or objects passing between the structure and the pool surface have enough
passage so as to not fall into the pool. | simply have a general objection to this because | believe it to be
a matter of safety that, by reducing clearance would put people, pets or objects in risk of unnecessary
additional risk. Additionally, | am pleased to see recent construction of a new fence structure on the
north side of the property as the previous wooden fence structure was literally falling over. ..../2





2.

Section 6.48.1 of the Zoning By-law allows eaves to project 0.7 metres into the requirement rear yard.
| have no direct objection to this By-law and, in fact, it is not in question here as it pertains to any minor
variance application. Nonetheless, | would like to again point out that the shingles, which are also part of
the aforementioned eaves are attached to the extended structure are in physical contact with the fence
structure which is unacceptable.

Mr. Leung, in summary [ strongly object to any non-enforcement of the above By-laws with specific
interest to:

Section 6.2.2 of the Zoning By-law requires a minimum rear yard setback of 1.0 metre for a detached
accessory structure.

&

Section 11.10.2.2 as it pertains to the minimum interior side yard setback of 0.6 metres for an
accessory structure.

Additionally, and further to the requirement stated within your letter, 1 hereby formally request here in
writing, to yourself M. Leung, to be notified of the Decision of the Committee of Adjustment with
espect to this Application and, as an “Interested Party”.

Please do not hesitate to contact me directly for any additional information.

Regards,

6 Windham Trail
Aurora, ON

:enclosures (photos)





1 W
sy
















Dec 8 2015 RECEIVED POST REPOR|

98 McGee Cres.
Aurora, ON
L4G6L8

Justin Leung

Town of Aurora

Secretary- Treasurer,

Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician

Re: File Number MV-2015-57A-D
Lynn Frances Hayzelden
Minor Variance Application

| am the homeowner immediately to the south of this property. The PROPOSAL 1)
MV-2015-57A ...interior side yard set back of 0.3 meters requiring a variance of
0.3 meters, is entirely acceptable. | support the proposed minor variance
adjustment as this adjustment will have no impact on my property.

| also support the other proposals MV-2015-578, MV-2015-57C, MV-2015-37D,
as they will also have no effect.

Thank you
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AURORA TOWN OF AURORA
———— " COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT

VYowre in Good Company

SUBJECT: Minor Variance Application
Yu Ling Lan
26 Hunters Glen Road
Lot 18, Plan M70
File No.: MV- 2015-71

FROM: Justin Leung, Secretary- Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment

DATE: January 8, 2016

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow the storage of a mobile home in a residential yard which
exceeds maximum allowable length in Zoning By-law. The property in question is in a
Estate Residential (ER) Zone. Section 6.41 of the Zoning By-law states that no lot shall
be used for storage of mobile home except in either rear or interior side yard provided
such storage does not exceed 2 vehicles and does not exceed 7.5 metres iength. The
Applicant is proposing to store one mobile home which is 13.4 metres in length, on the
interior side yard portion of the subject properties' driveway; thus requiring a Variance of
5.9 metres for length of mobile homes.

DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES COMMENTS RECEIVED
CIRCULATED

Planning & Development Services: A el et

conditions.
Building & By-law Services: No comments.
Infrastructure & Environmental Services: No objections.
Parks & Recreation Services: No comments.
Central York Fire Services: No comments received.
Power Stream: No comments received.
Lake Simcoe Region Conservation Authority: No comments received.

K \Planning & Development PDBBldgPInZone PInApplicationsM V201 53MV-2015-71 - 26 Hunters Glen Road - Yu Ling LamStep 2W04-GC or
Council Report-fan 2015 (see MV report {revised)) docx
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York Region: No objections.

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER

There appear to be no objections to the Application, however there are conditions
suggested in respect of the Decision.

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR MINOR VARIANCE

In considering this Application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria
and determine whether:

» The general intent and purpose of the Town’s Official Plan will be maintained;

* The general intent and purpose of the Town’s Zoning By-law will be maintained,;

» The Variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land,
building or structure; and,

» The proposed Variance is minor in nature.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
¢ Letter of opposition from resident of 28 Hunters Glen Road (attached herein).

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect fo the merits of the
APPLICATION in the context of the legislative framework and the comments contained

herein; and

THAT should the Committee determine there is merit in the Application, the following
Conditions of Approval might apply:

1. THAT a designated parking area for the mobile home in the interior side yard of
the property be identified to the satisfaction of Planning & Development Services.

2. THAT additional vegetation screening be planted west of the parking area, to the
satisfaction of Planning & Development Services.

Prepared Wm Leung, Secretary-treasurer, COA Ext. 4223

Justin Leung
Secretary- Treasurer,
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician

K Planming & Development:PDB'BldgPinZong'PInApplications M VY201 51MV-2015-71 - 26 Huners Glen Road - Yu Ling LanStep 2104-GC or
Council Report-Jan 20135 (see MV report (revised)) docx






sl

% 100 John West Way
Box1000 Town of Aurora
AUILC)RA Aurora, Ontatio Planning & Development Services

Youre in Good Compary Phone: 905-727-3123 Ext. 4346
Email: gletman@aurora.ca
www.aurora.ca

INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

DATE: January 14,2016

TO: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary Treasurer

FROM: Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning, Planning &
Development Services

RE: Application for Minor Variance
Yu Ling Lan
26 Hunters Glen Road
Lot 18, Plan M70
File No. MV-2015-71

Relief from Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-78 has been applied for to allow a
mobile home to be stored in the interior side yard of a home, which exceeds the length
requirements of the By-law. Planning staff have evaluated the minor variance
applications listed below pursuant to the prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the

Pianning Act.

Application MV-2015-71: to permit a mobile home which has a vehicle length of 13.4
metres, whereas the By-law allows an overall vehicle length to a maximum of 7.5

metres.
1) General Intent of the Official Plan

The subject lands are designated “Estate Residential” by the Yonge Street South Secondary
Plan (OPA 34). The designation shall be limited to one detached dwelling per lot, accessory
structures and compatible home occupations. Schedule ‘E1’ of the Official Plan indicates
that the subject lands are designated as “Woodlands” and “Woodlands — Minimum
Vegetation Protection Zone” (MVPZ). It is noted that the driveway area related to the
subject minor variance is not within the Woodlands feature or the Woodlands MVPZ.

The residence has been in existence on the subject lands since 1982 and is considered
to be compatible in form and character to the residential neighbourhood. The variance is
considered to maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan.

2) General Intent of the Zoning By-law

The subject property is zoned “Estate Residential (ER) Zone” by the Town of Aurora
Zoning By-law 2213-78, as amended.





O
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Section 6.41 of the Zoning By-law allows a mobile home storage in a rear or side yard
provided the mobile home does not exceed 7.5 metres in length. The mobile home is
13.4 metres in length, which exceeds the provisions of the Zoning By-law by 5.9 metres
(19.3 feet).

The intent of Section 6.41 is to allow for storage of trailers and mobile homes within an
appropriate location on a residential lot, in a manner that will not detract from the
residential character of the neighbourhood. Parking of trailers and mobile homes are
required to be within the interior side yard or the rear yard.

The subject mobile home is parked in a surfaced parking area of the 7,040m? property.
The vehicle does not impede vehicle movements or parking on the property or the
appearance and character of the public street (Hunters Glen Road), due to a row of
mature coniferous trees.

Planning staff are of the opinion that the subject variance meets the general intent and
purpose of the Zoning By-law.

3) Are the variances desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land

The subject lands are located in an estate residential neighbourhood, the size of the lots
and minimum distance separation beiween homes are substantially greater than an
urbanized or suburban neighbourhood. The coverage of the mobile home on the estate
propenty is fractional. In addition, the mobile home is adequately screened by mature
coniferous trees and a modest berm from the road. The mobile home is further screed
by mature vegetation to the west, however it is recommended that a condition be
included to plant additional vegetation to the west of the parking area.

Between 2014 and present, the driveway appears to have been extended west which
allowed space to park the mobile home. Based on the length and width of the driveway,
the mobile home can be easily accommodated on the driveway. The owner is required
to park the mobile home within the interior side yard. It is recommended that a
designated parking area be identified for the mobile home parking to the satisfaction of
staff.

Given the size and scale of the subject lands, the vegetation screening and the
associated side yard driveway parking area, a parked mobile home on the driveway
used for the residents of the home is considered to not impact the street or abutting
properties and is appropriate in the neighbourhood context.

4) Are the variances minor in nature

The length of the mobile home is 13.4 metres, which exceeds the Zoning By-law by 5.9
metres (19.3 feet). The size of the property is approximately 7,040m? (0.7 ha). In relation
to the scale of the frontage and property sizes, the vehicle length is considered minor in
nature.
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Based on the aforementioned, Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject minor
variance applications meet the four (4) prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the
Pianning Act and; therefore, have no objection to the approval of Minor Variance
Application MV-2015-71 (Lan), subject to the following conditions:

Conditions for MV-2015-71:

1) That a designated parking area for the mobile home in the interior side yard of the
property be identified to the satisfaction of Planning and Development Services.

2) That additional vegetation screening be planted west of the parking area, to the
satisfaction of Planning and Development Services.

JH

K:\Planning & DevelopmentGOWCouncilComm\StafifRepors\COAWariances\2015 Reports\MV-2015-71, (Lan), 26 Hunters Glen -
JH - mobife home length.docx
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MEMO File: MV-2015-71

Date: January 05, 2016
To:  Justin Leung, Acting Secretary - Committee of Adjustment
From: Sabir Hussain, Municipal Engineer

Re: Application for Minor Variance — Yu Ling Lan
26 Hunters Glen Road; Lot 18, Plan M70

IES has no objection to the above noted variance application.

Sabir Hussain,
Municipal Engineer
Ext. 4378

K:Infrastructure & Environmental Services\PDB\EngPinDeviDesignDevAeview\Variances\2015WV-2015-71 26 Hunters Glen Road - sh.doc





Leung, Justin

From: Tree, Jim

Sent: Wednesday, December 30, 2015 11:03 AM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: January 2016 Committee of Adjustment Applications
Hi Justin

We have completed our review of the January Minor Variance applications and have no comments
Thanks Jim





AFCEIVED POST REPOR1

Leung, Justin

From: Hurst, Gabrielle <Gabrielle.Hurst@york.ca>

Sent: Friday, January 08, 2016 11:16 AM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: Town of Aurora - MV applications MV-2015-58 to MV-2015-73

Attachments: MV-2015-60 application package (add notice).pdf; MV-2015-61 to 70 application

package (add notice).pdf; MV-2015-71 application package (add notice).pdf;
MV-2015-72 application package (add notice).pdf; MV-2015-73 application package
(add notice).pdf; MV-2015-58 application package (add notice).pdf, MV-2015-59
application package (add notice).pdf

Good Morning Justin,
The Region of York has completed its review of the above Minor Variance applications and has no objection.

Regards,
Gabrielle

Gabrielle Hurst, MCIP. RPP. C.Tech | Programs and Process Improvement Section of the Planning and
Economic Development Branch | Corporate Services

The Regional Municipality of York | 17250 Yonge Street | Newmarket, ON L3Y 621
O 1-877-464-9675 ext. 71538 | gabrielle.hurst @ york.ca | www.york.ca
Our Values: Integrity, Commitment, Accountability, Respect!, Excellence

From: JLeung@aurora.ca [mailto:JLeung@aurora.ca)
Sent: Wednesday, January 06, 2016 12:06 PM

To: Hurst, Gabrielle

Subject: RE: COA Applications comments

Justin Leung
Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician

Town of Aurora
100 John West Way, Box 1000
Aurcra, Ontario L4G 6J1

Phone: 905-727-3123 ext. 4223
Fax: 905-726-4736

jleung@aurara.ca
www.aurora.ca

From: Hurst, Gabrielle [mailto:Gabrielle. Hurst@vyork.ca]
Sent: Wednesday, January 06, 2016 11:37 AM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: RE: COA Applications comments

Happy New Year Justin,
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